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1-MSW Processing Plants 

2-Legacy Dumpsite Remediation  

3-C&D Waste Processing Plants 

4-Mechanical Sweepers  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Agra Nagar Nigam  
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 
No. 

Waste management item Total 
proposed 

cost 

ACA 
under 

SBM-U 2.0 

State 
Govt. 
Fund 

ULB 
Fund 

Other Fund 
(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  34.50 8.63 0.00 0.00 25.88 

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  
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3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 25.48 6.37 4.08 15.03  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 14.51 3.63 2.32 8.56  

6. For Transfer Station  13.95 3.49 2.23 8.23  

7. For mechanical road sweepers  3.30 0.83 0.53 1.95  

8. Others (describe the nature of 
plants, feed stock should be 
source segregated waste) 

0 0 0 0  

 Grand total: 91.74 22.94 9.16 33.77 25.88 

 
2.  Aligarh Nagar Nigam 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 
No 

Waste management item Total 
proposed 

cost 

ACA 
under 

SBM-U 2.0 

State 
Govt. 
Fund 

ULB 
Fund 

Other Fund 
(PPP, 

others) 

1 Forwetwasteprocessing 29.46 7.37 0.00 0.00 22.10 

2 ForDrywasteprocessing 7.21 1.80 1.15 4.26  

3 ForC&Dwasteprocessing 0 0 0 0  

4 ForDumpsiteRemediation 11.00 2.75 1.76 6.49  

5 ForSanitaryLandfill 6.59 1.65 1.05 3.89  

6 ForTransferStation 8.69 2.17 1.39 5.12  

7 ForMechanicalRoadSweepers 1.10 0.28 0.18 0.65  

8 Others (describe the nature of 
plants, feed stock should be source 
segregated waste) 

0 0 0 0  

 GrandTotal 64.05 16.01 5.53 20.41 22.10 

 
3.  Firozabad Nagar Nigam 

 (Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  8.69 2.87 1.91 3.91  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  3.60 1.19 0.79 1.62  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 4.86 1.60 1.07 2.19  

6. For Transfer Station  6.75 2.23 1.49 3.04  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

1.10 0.36 0.24 0.50  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated 

waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 25.00 8.25 5.50 11.25  
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4. Ghaziabad Nagar Nigam 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 8.04 2.01 1.29 4.75  

6. For Transfer Station 16.65 4.16 2.66 9.82  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers 

6.60 1.65 1.06 3.89  

8. Others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 31.29 7.82 5.01 18.46  

 

5.  Gorakhpur Nagar Nigam 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 
No 

Waste management item Total 
proposed 

cost 

ACA 
under 
SBM-U 

2.0 

State 
Govt. 
Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 
(PPP, 

others) 

1 Forwetwasteprocessing 0.64 0.21 0.14 0.29  

2 ForDrywasteprocessing 00.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 00.00 

3 ForC&Dwasteprocessing 0 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4 ForDumpsiteRemediation 0 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5 ForSanitaryLandfill 6.04 1.99 1.33 2.72  

6 ForTransferStation 8.37 2.76 1.84 3.77  

7 ForMechanicalRoadSweepers 3.30 1.09 0.73 1.49  

8 Others (describe the nature 
ofplants, feed stock should be 
source segregated waste) 

0 

0 0 0  

 GrandTotal 18.34 6.05 4.04 8.26  

 
6.  Jhansi Nagar Nigam 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  3.00 0.99 0.66 1.35  
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4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 3.90 1.29 0.86 1.76  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

1.65 0.54 0.36 0.74  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated 

waste) 

     

 Grand total: 8.55 2.82 1.88 3.85  

 

7.   Kanpur Nagar Nigam 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing 33.79 8.45 0.0 0.0 25.34 

2. For dry waste processing 0.00 0.00 0 0.0 0.00 

3. For C&D waste processing 3.30 0.83 0.53 1.95  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 40.86 10.22 6.54 24.11  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 16.87 4.22 2.70 9.95  

6. For Transfer Station 7.20 1.80 1.15 4.25  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers 

2.75 0.69 0.44 1.62  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated 

waste) 

0.00 0 0 0  

 Grand total: 104.78 26.19 11.36 41.88 25.34 

 

8. Lucknow Nagar Nigam 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0 0 0  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0 0 0  

3. For C&D waste processing  6.00 1.50 0.96 3.54  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 34.87 8.72 5.58 20.57  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 29.56 7.39 4.73 17.44  

6. For Transfer Station  28.58 7.14 4.57 16.86  
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7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

5.50 1.38 0.88 3.25  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated 

waste) 

0.00 0 0 0  

 Grand total: 104.50 26.13 16.72 61.66  

9. Meerut Nagar Nigam 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  60.29 15.07 0 0 45.22 

2. For dry waste processing  27.93 6.98 0 0 20.95 

3. For C&D waste processing  7.80 1.95 1.25 4.60  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 12.39 3.10 1.98 7.31  

6. For Transfer Station  16.29 4.07 2.61 9.61  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

2.75 0.69 0.44 1.62  

8. Others (Sanitary & 

Hazardous Waste 

Management Plant) 

     

 Grand total: 127.45 31.86 6.28 23.15 66.17 

 

10.  Prayagraj Nagar Nigam 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  1.11 0.28 0.18 0.66  

2. For dry waste processing  32.09 8.04 0.00 0.00 24.07 

3. For C&D waste processing  3.00 0.75 0.48 1.77  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 14.76 3.69 2.36 8.71  

6. For Transfer Station  14.59 3.65 2.33 8.61  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

5.50 1.38 0.88 3.25  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0 0 0  



7 
 

 Grand total: 71.04 17.76 6.23 22.98 24.07 

 

11. Saharanpur Nagar Nigam 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  8.09 2.67 1.78 3.64  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  4.20 1.39 0.92 1.89  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 5.44 1.80 1.20 2.45  

6. For Transfer Station  7.56 2.49 1.66 3.40  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

4.40 1.45 0.97 1.98  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 29.69 9.80 6.53 13.36  

 
12.   Varanasi Nagar Nigam 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 
No 

Waste management item Total 
proposed 

cost 

ACA 
under 
SBM-U 

2.0 

State 
Govt. 
Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 
(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 7.57 1.89 1.21 4.47  

6. For Transfer Station 9.05 2.26 1.45 5.34  

7. For mechanical road 
sweepers 

2.20 0.55 0.35 1.30  

8. Others (describe the nature 
of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00  

 Grand total: 18.82 4.70 3.01 11.10  

 

13.  Akbarpur Nagar Palika Parishad (Ambedkar Nagar) 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 
No 

Waste management item Total 
proposed 

cost 

ACA 
under 
SBM-U 

2.0 

State 
Govt. 
Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 
(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  3.60 1.19 0.79 1.62  

2. For dry waste processing  1.54 0.51 0.34 0.69  
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3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.86 0.28 0.19 0.39  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 
sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 
of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 6.00 1.98 1.32 2.70  

 

14.  Amroha Nagar Palika Parishad  
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  6.43 2.12 1.41 2.89  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.55 0.18 0.12 0.25  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.56 0.51 0.34 0.70  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 8.54 2.82 1.88 3.84  

15.  AnupshahrNagar Palika Parishad  
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.15 0.07 0.05 0.02  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  
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7. For mechanical road 

sweepers 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

ofplants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 0.15 0.07 0.05 0.02  

 

16. AuraiyaNagar Palika Parishad 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  2.14 1.07 0.71 0.36  

2. For dry waste processing  0.58 0.29 0.19 0.10  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.19 0.09 0.06 0.03  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.44 0.22 0.15 0.07  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 3.35 1.67 1.10 0.57  

 
17. Azamgarh Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  4.60 1.52 1.01 2.07  

2. For dry waste processing  1.70 0.56 0.37 0.77  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 1.73 0.57 0.38 0.78  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.91 0.30 0.20 0.41  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  
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be source segregated waste) 

 Grand total: 8.94 2.95 1.97 4.02  

 
 
 
18. Baghpat Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.71 0.35 0.23 0.12  

2. For dry waste processing  0.18 0.09 0.06 0.03  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.25 0.13 0.08 0.04  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.26 0.13 0.09 0.04  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 1.40 0.70 0.46 0.24  

 
19. Balarampur Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  1.98 0.99 0.65 0.34  

2. For dry waste processing  0.50 0.25 0.17 0.09  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.41 0.20 0.13 0.07  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 2.89 1.44 0.95 0.49  
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20 Banda Nagar Palika Parishad 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  2.31 0.76 0.51 1.04  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.19 0.39 0.26 0.54  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 3.50 1.16 0.77 1.58  

 

 
 
 
21 Baraut Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  3.39 1.12 0.74 1.52  

2. For dry waste processing  1.44 0.47 0.32 0.65  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.20 0.07 0.04 0.09  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.81 0.27 0.18 0.37  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 5.18 1.93 1.28 2.63  
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22. Basti Nagar Palika Parishad 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  4.30 1.42 0.95 1.93  

2. For dry waste processing  1.60 0.53 0.35 0.72  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 1.10 0.36 0.24 0.50  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.88 0.29 0.19 0.40  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 7.88 2.60 1.73 3.54  

 
23.  Bahraich Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  2.94 0.97 0.65 1.32  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.49 0.49 0.33 0.67  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 4.43 1.46 0.97 1.99  
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24.Bijnor Nagar Palika Parishad 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  3.33 1.10 0.73 1.50  

2. For dry waste processing  0.48 0.16 0.11 0.22  

3. For C&D waste processing  0 0 0 0  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.55 0.18 0.12 0.25  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.32 0.44 0.29 0.60  

6. For Transfer Station  0 0 0 0  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0 0 0 0  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0 0 0 0  

 Grand total: 5.68 1.88 1.25 2.56  

 
25.  Budaun Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  6.23 2.06 1.37 2.80  

2. For dry waste processing  1.66 0.55 0.36 0.75  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.28 0.42 0.28 0.58  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

 Grand total: 9.17 3.03 2.02 4.13  

 
26. Bulandshahr Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 
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1. For wet waste processing  9.14 3.02 2.01 4.11  

2. For dry waste processing  3.87 1.28 0.85 1.74  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.88 0.62 0.41 0.85  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 14.90 4.92 3.28 6.70  

 

27.   Chandausi Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  1.48 0.49 0.32 0.66  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 1.11 0.36 0.24 0.50  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.83 0.27 0.18 0.37  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 3.41 1.13 0.75 1.54  

 
28.Chunar Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.87 0.43 0.29 0.15  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  
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3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.18 0.09 0.06 0.03  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

 Grand total: 1.05 0.52 0.35 0.18  

 
 
29. Etah Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  1.76 0.58 0.39 0.79  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.95 0.31 0.21 0.43  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

 Grand total: 2.71 0.89 0.60 1.22  

 
 
30. Etawah Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  1.43 0.47 0.31 0.64  

2. For dry waste processing  4.30 1.42 0.95 1.94  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 2.07 0.68 0.45 0.93  
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6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 7.79 2.57 1.71 3.51  

 
31. Farrukhabad Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  4.22 1.39 0.93 1.90  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 2.03 0.67 0.45 0.91  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 6.25 2.06 1.37 2.81  

 
32. Fatehpur Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  1.87 0.62 0.41 0.84  

2. For dry waste processing  3.16 1.04 0.69 1.42  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.57 0.52 0.34 0.70  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  
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be source segregated waste) 

 Grand total: 6.59 2.18 1.45 2.97  

 
33.  Gajraula Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.30 0.15 0.10 0.05  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.27 0.13 0.09 0.05  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.55 0.28 0.18 0.09  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 1.12 0.56 0.37 0.19  

 
34.  GarhMukteshwar Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.31 0.16 0.01 0.05  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 2.35 1.17 0.78 0.40  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.23 0.11 0.08 0.04  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 2.89 1.45 0.95 0.49  
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35.  Gauriganj Nagar Palika Parishad 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.69 0.35 0.23 0.12  

2. For dry waste processing  0.33 0.16 0.11 0.06  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.14 0.07 0.05 0.02  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 1.66 0.58 0.38 0.20  

 
36. Ghazipur Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  1.32 0.44 0.29 0.59  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 2.53 0.83 0.56 1.14  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.76 0.25 0.17 0.34  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 4.61 1.52 1.01 2.08  

 
37.  Gonda Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 
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1. For wet waste processing  4.52 1.49 0.99 2.03  

2. For dry waste processing  1.70 0.56 0.37 0.77  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.92 0.30 0.20 0.41  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.93 0.31 0.20 0.42  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

 Grand total: 8.06 2.66 1.77 3.63  

 
38.   Hapur Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  9.62 3.17 2.12 4.33  

2. For dry waste processing  4.10 1.35 0.90 1.84  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.98 0.65 0.43 0.89  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 15.69 5.18 3.45 7.06  

 
39.  Kannauj Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  0.75 0.37 0.25 0.13  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  
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5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.51 0.26 0.17 0.09  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 1.26 0.63 0.42 0.21  

 
40   Kasganj Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  1.34 0.44 0.30 0.60  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.66 0.22 0.15 0.30  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.77 0.25 0.17 0.35  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 2.77 0.92 0.61 1.25  

 
41. KhodaMakanpur Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  2.92 0.97 0.64 1.32  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.46 0.48 0.32 0.66  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 4.39 1.45 0.97 1.97  

 
42.  Lakhimpur Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  2.19 0.72 0.48 0.99  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.14 0.38 0.25 0.51  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 3.33 1.10 0.73 1.50  

 
43.  Lalitpur Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  1.87 0.62 0.41 0.84  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.00 0.33 0.22 0.45  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 2.87 0.95 0.63 1.29  
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44. Loni Nagar Palika Parishad 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  1.77 0.58 0.39 0.80  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  3.00 0.99 0.66 1.35  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 3.85 1.27 0.85 1.73  

6. For Transfer Station  5.40 1.78 1.19 2.43  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.55 0.18 0.12 0.25  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 14.53 4.79 3.20 6.54  

 
45. Mahoba Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  2.20 1.10 0.73 0.37  

2. For dry waste processing  0.66 0.33 0.22 0.11  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 1.10 0.36 0.24 0.50  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.48 0.24 0.16 0.08  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

 Grand total: 4.44 2.22 1.47 0.75  

 



23 
 

46.  Mau Nagar Palika Parishad 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  4.51 1.49 0.99 2.03  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 1.38 0.46 0.30 0.62  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 2.16 0.71 0.48 0.97  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

 Grand total: 8.04 2.65 1.77 3.62  

 
47. Mirzapur Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  8.62 2.84 1.90 3.88  

2. For dry waste processing  3.90 1.29 0.86 1.75  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.89 0.62 0.42 0.85  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

 Grand total: 14.40 4.75 3.17 6.48  

 
48. ModinagarNagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 
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1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  1.87 0.62 0.41 0.84  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.02  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.00 0.33 0.22 0.45  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 2.93 0.97 0.64 1.32  

 
49.  Muzaffarnagar Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  10.75 3.55 2.36 4.84  

2. For dry waste processing  4.44 1.46 0.98 2.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 2.68 0.89 0.59 1.21  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 17.87 5.90 3.93 8.04  

 
50.  Nagina Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  0.67 0.33 0.22 0.11  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.55 0.28 0.19 0.09  
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5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.48 0.24 0.16 0.08  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 1.69 0.85 0.56 0.29  

 
51. RaebareillyNagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  2.33 0.77 0.51 1.05  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  1.20 0.40 0.26 0.54  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 3.45 1.14 0.76 1.55  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.31 0.43 0.29 0.59  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

1.65 0.45 0.36 0.74  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0 0.00 0 0.00  

 Grand total: 9.94 3.28 2.19 4.47  

 
52.  Rampur Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  4.70 1.55 1.03 2.12  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 2.24 0.74 0.49 1.01  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  
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8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 6.95 2.29 1.53 3.13  

 
53.  Sambhal Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  7.39 2.44 1.63 3.33  

2. For dry waste processing  3.05 1.01 0.67 1.37  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 2.70 0.89 0.59 1.21  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.52 0.50 0.33 0.68  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 14.66 4.84 3.22 6.60  

 
54.  ShamliNagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  1.42 0.47 0.31 0.64  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 1.98 0.65 0.44 0.89  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.81 0.27 0.18 0.36  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 4.21 1.39 0.93 1.89  
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55. Sitapur Nagar Palika Parishad 
 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  6.67 2.20 1.47 3.00  

2. For dry waste processing  2.71 0.89 0.60 1.22  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.37 0.45 0.30 0.62  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 10.72 3.55 2.37 4.84  

 
56.  Sonbhadra-RobertsganjNagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.87 0.43 0.29 0.15  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.18 0.09 0.06 0.03  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 1.05 0.52 0.35 0.18  

 
57. Sultanpur Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 
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1. For wet waste processing  3.72 1.23 0.82 1.67  

2. For dry waste processing  0.90 0.30 0.20 0.41  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.92 0.30 0.20 0.41  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.77 0.25 0.17 0.34  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 6.30 2.08 1.39 2.84  

 
58. Tanda Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  0.70 0.35 0.23 0.12  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.62 0.31 0.20 0.10  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.49 0.22 0.16 0.08  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 1.82 0.91 0.60 0.31  

 
59.   Unnao Nagar Palika Parishad 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  2.84 0.94 0.63 1.28  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  
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4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 1.43 0.47 0.31 0.64  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 4.27 1.41 0.94 1.92  

 
 
 
60. Saidpur Nagar Panchayat 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0 0 0 0  

2. For dry waste processing  0 0 0 0  

3. For C&D waste processing  0 0 0 0  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.50 0.25 0.17 0.09  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.11 0.06 0.04 0.02  

6. For Transfer Station  0 0 0 0  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0 0 0 0  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0 0 0 0  

 Grand total: 0.62 0.31 0.20 0.10  

 
61.  Naraura  Nagar Panchayat 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.54 0.27 0.18 0.09  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 1.59 0.79 0.52 0.27  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.11 0.06 0.04 0.02  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  
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7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 2.23 1.12 0.74 0.38  

 
62.MalihabadNagar Panchayat 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.62 0.31 0.20 0.11  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 1.51 0.75 0.50 0.26  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.13 0.06 0.04 0.02  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 2.59 1.30 0.85 0.44  

 
63. Hastinapur  Nagar Panchayat 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 
No 

Waste management item Total 
proposed 

cost 

ACA 
under 
SBM-U 

2.0 

State 
Govt. 
Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 
(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.14 0.07 0.05 0.02  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 
sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 
of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 0.14 0.07 0.05 0.02  
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64.Gyanpur Nagar Panchayat 
(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 

No 

Waste management item Total 

proposed 

cost 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 

(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.33 0.17 0.11 0.06  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.01  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 

sweepers  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 

of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

 Grand total: 0.42 0.21 0.14 0.07  

 
65. BithoorNagar Panchayat 

(Rs. In Crore.) 

Sl. 
No 

Waste management item Total 
proposed 

cost 

ACA 
under 
SBM-U 

2.0 

State 
Govt. 
Fund 

ULB Fund Other Fund 
(PPP, others) 

1. For wet waste processing  0.29 0.14 0.09 0.05  

2. For dry waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

3. For C&D waste processing  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

4. For Dumpsite Remediation 0.55 0.28 0.18 0.09  

5. For Sanitary Landfill 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.01  

6. For Transfer Station  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7. For mechanical road 
sweepers  

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

8. Others (describe the nature 
of plants, feed stock should 

be source segregated waste) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

 Grand total: 0.89 0.54 0.29 0.15  

C.P.H.E.E.O. CPHEEO
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(Rs in Crore)

S.No Cat. Name of ULB Total 

Proposed 

Cost 

 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

 

ULB 

fund 

(Rs in 

Crore) 

Other 

Fund 

(PPP, 

others) 

  >10 Lakh       

1  Lucknow NN 104.50 26.13 16.72 61.66 0.00 

2  Kanpur NN 104.77 26.19 11.36 41.88 25.34 

3  Ghaziabad NN 31.29 7.82 5.01 18.46 0.00 

4  Agra NN 91.75 22.93 9.16 33.77 25.88 

5  Prayagraj NN 71.05 17.76 6.23 22.98 24.07 

6  Varanasi NN 18.82 4.70 3.01 11.10 0.00 

7  Meerut NN 127.46 31.86 6.28 23.15 66.17 

8  Aligarh NN 64.05 16.01 5.53 20.41 22.10 

        

 1-10 Lakh       

1  Gorakhpur NN 18.34 6.05 4.04 8.26 0.00 

2  Saharanpur NN 29.69 9.80 6.53 13.36 0.00 

3  Firozabad NN 25.00 8.25 5.50 11.25 0.00 

4  Jhansi NN 8.55 2.82 1.88 3.85 0.00 

5  Loni NPP 14.53 4.79 3.20 6.54 0.00 

6  MaunathBhanjan 

NPP 

8.04 2.65 1.77 3.62 0.00 

7  Raebareilly NPP 9.94 3.28 2.19 4.47 0.00 

8  Bijnor NPP 5.68 1.88 1.25 2.56 0.00 

9  Budaun NPP 9.17 3.03 2.02 4.13 0.00 

10  Etah NPP 2.71 0.89 0.60 1.22 0.00 

11  Kasganj NPP 2.77 0.92 0.61 1.25 0.00 

12  Farrukhabad NPP 6.25 2.06 1.37 2.81 0.00 

13  Unnao NPP 4.27 1.41 0.94 1.92 0.00 

14  Etawah NPP 7.79 2.57 1.71 3.51 0.00 

15  Sitapur  NPP 10.75 3.55 2.37 4.84 0.00 

16  Lakhimpur NPP 3.33 1.10 0.73 1.50 0.00 

17  Akbarpur NPP 6.00 1.98 1.32 2.70 0.00 

18  Lalitpur NPP 2.87 0.95 0.63 1.29 0.00 

19  Amroha NPP 11.50 3.80 2.53 5.18 0.00 

20  Chandausi NPP 3.41 1.13 0.75 1.54 0.00 

21  Sambhal NPP 14.66 4.84 3.22 6.60 0.00 

22  Rampur NPP 6.95 2.29 1.53 3.13 0.00 

23  Muzaffarnagar 

NPP 

17.87 5.90 3.93 8.04 0.00 

24  Shamli NPP 4.21 1.39 0.93 1.89 0.00 

25  Hapur NPP 15.69 5.18 3.45 7.06 0.00 

26  KhodaMakanpur 

NPP 

4.39 1.45 0.97 1.97 0.00 

27  Modinagar NPP 2.93 0.97 0.64 1.32 0.00 

28  Baraut NPP 5.84 1.93 1.28 2.63 0.00 

29  Bulandshar NPP 14.90 4.92 3.28 6.70 0.00 
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S.No Cat. Name of ULB Total 

Proposed 

Cost 

 

ACA 

under 

SBM-U 

2.0 

 

State 

Govt. 

Fund 

 

ULB 

fund 

(Rs in 

Crore) 

Other 

Fund 

(PPP, 

others) 

 30  Banda NPP 3.50 1.16 0.77 1.58 0.00 

31  Azamgarh NPP 8.71 2.88 1.92 3.92 0.00 

32  Mirzapur NPP 14.40 4.75 3.17 6.48 0.00 

33  Fatehpur NPP 6.59 2.18 1.45 2.97 0.00 

34  Behraich NPP 4.43 1.46 0.97 1.99 0.00 

35  Basti NPP 7.88 2.60 1.73 3.54 0.00 

36  Gazipur NPP 4.61 1.52 1.01 2.08 0.00 

37  Sultanpur NPP 6.30 2.08 1.39 2.84 0.00 

38  Gonda NPP 8.06 2.66 1.77 3.63 0.00 

 <1 Lakh       

1  Gajraula NPP 1.12 0.56 0.37 0.19 0.00 

2  Hastinapur NP 0.14 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.00 

3  Gauriganj NPP 1.16 0.58 0.38 0.20 0.00 

4  Saidpur NP 0.62 0.31 0.20 0.10 0.00 

5  Mahoba NPP 4.44 2.22 1.47 0.75 0.00 

6  Nagina NPP 1.69 0.85 0.56 0.29 0.00 

7  Baghpat NPP 1.40 0.70 0.46 0.24 0.00 

8  Garhmukhteswar 

NPP 

2.89 1.45 0.95 0.49 0.00 

9  Anupshahr NPP 0.15 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.00 

10  Naraura NP 2.23 1.12 0.74 0.38 0.00 

11  Malihabad NP 2.59 1.30 0.85 0.44 0.00 

12  Auraiya NPP 3.35 1.67 1.10 0.57 0.00 

13  Kannauj NPP 1.26 0.63 0.42 0.21 0.00 

14  Bithoor NP 0.89 0.45 0.29 0.15 0.00 

15  Tanda NPP 1.82 0.91 0.60 0.31 0.00 

16  Balrampur NPP 2.89 1.44 0.95 0.49 0.00 

17  Chunar (NPP) 1.05 0.52 0.35 0.18 0.00 

18  Sonbhadra-

Robertsganj (NPP) 

1.05 0.52 0.35 0.18 0.00 

19  Gyanpur (NP) 0.40 0.20 0.13 0.07 0.00 

 Total (65 Nos) 987.35 282.02 148.93 392.84 163.56 

987.35 282.02 148.93

392.84 163.56

695.27 285.20

6.88
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%

 

MoHUA

SBM-U 2.0

Used Water Managements 

Vision Objective

1- Sustainable Solid Waste Management. 
2- Sustainable Sanitation & Used Water Management. 

Used Water Management 

Components

1- Interception and diversion of drains (I&D) (including last mile connectivity for nearest sewer network). 
2- Construction of Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs)/ STP with cotreatment (FSTPs) for used water treatment. 
3- Desludging equipment, for scheduled and need-based desludging of all septic tanks. 

CSAP

Annexure 3B

 SBM-U 2.0

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i .0 MLD STP with Co treatment(8.0 kld), I & D, Intersepting sewer,Rising main Rs. 18.45 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 19.62 Cr. + Centage 
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per Capita Cost th 

FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population 
for 2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   

(In Rs. Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

 (In Rs. Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

A
lig

ar
h

 

A
tr

u
li 50412/ 

65394 

3000/ 

2821.
0 

5.0 MLD STP 
with Co 

treatment  (8.0 
kld), 2 no. I and 
D, Intersepting 

sewer,Rising 
main 

19.62 
18.4
5 

9.23 6.09 3.14 - 2.31 8.40 

  
Total 

   
19.62 

18.4
5 

9.23 6.09 3.14 - 2.31 8.40 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 42.84 crores  

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 9.0 MLD STP cum FSTP (12 kld) / I & D,MPS, Intersepting sewer. Rs. 33.98 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 34.11 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost th 

FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population 
for 2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   

(In Rs. Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

2 

A
u

ra
iy

a 

A
u

ra
iy

a 87736/ 

113706 

3000/ 

2988.
0 

9.0 MLD STP 
cum FSTP (12 

kld) / I & D,MPS, 
Intersepting 

sewer 

34.11 
33.9
8 

16.99 11.21 5.78 - 4.25 15.46 

  
Total 

   
34.11 

33.9
8 

16.99 11.21 5.78 - 4.25 15.46 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 76.60 crores

I&D  STP
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(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 10.0 MLD STP cum FSTP (10 kld)/ Pumping station/ I & D, MPS, Intersepting sewer digital 

tools. Rs. 32.00 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 31.53 Cr. + Centage 
 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population 
for 2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   

(In Rs. Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

3 

B
ar

ei
lly

 

Fa
ri

d
p

u
r 

78249/ 

129629 

3000/ 

2469.
0 

10.0 MLD STP 
cum FSTP (10 
kld)/ Pumping 
station/ I & D, 

MPS, 
Intersepting 

sewer. 

38.89 
32.0
0 

16.00 10.56 5.44 - 4.00 14.56 

  
Total 

   
38.89 

32.0
0 

16.00 10.56 5.44 - 4.00 14.56 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 71.47 crores

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 6.50 MLD STP cum FSTP (10 kld) / I & D, Pumping station, Rising main Intersepting sewer, 

Cesspool tanker. Rs. 22.62 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 25.00 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost th 

FC
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Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population 
for 2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 
As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   

(In Rs. Cr) 
50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

 (In Rs. Cr) 
33 % 

ULB Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 
17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

3 

B
ijn

o
r 

K
ir

at
p

u
r 

61946/ 

83195 

3000/ 

2719.
0 

6.50 MLD STP cum 
FSTP (10 kld) / I & 

D, Pumping 
station, Rising 

main Intersepting 
sewer, Cesspool 

tanker 

24.96 
22.6
2 

11.31 7.47 3.85 - 2.83 10.29 

  
Total 

   
24.96 

22.6
2 

11.31 7.47 3.85 - 2.83 10.29 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 53.57 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i  9.00 MLD STP cum FSTP(14 kld) / I & D, Intersepting sewer , Pumping station, Rising main, 
Cesspool tanker. Rs. 30.93 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 35.00 Cr. + Centage 
 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population 
for 2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   

(In Rs. Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

B
ijn

o
r 

N
aj

ib
ab

ad
 

88535/ 

116656 

3000/ 

2651.
0 

9.00 MLD STP 
cum FSTP(14 
kld) / I & D, 
Intersepting 

sewer , Pumping 
station, Rising 
main, Cesspool 

tanker 

35.00 
30.9
3 

15.47 10.21 5.26 - 3.87 14.07 

  
Total 

   
35.00 

30.9
3 

15.47 10.21 5.26 - 3.87 14.07 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 74.17 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)
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(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i   10.00 MLD STP cum FSTP (15 kld) / I & D, Intersepting sewer,Pumping station, Rising main & 

Cesspool tanker. Rs. 33.93 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 38.00 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

B
ijn

o
r 

N
ag

in
a 

95246/ 126853 

3000/ 

2675.
0 

10.00 MLD STP 
cum FSTP(15.00 
kld) / 8 no I and 
D,Intersepting 

sewer 
,MPS,IPS,Rising 

main. 

38.06 
33.9
3 

16.9
7 

11.20 5.77 - 04.24 15.44 

  
Total 

   
38.06 

33.9
3 

16.9
7 

11.20 5.77 - 04.24 15.44 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 80.92 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i   8.50 MLD STP cum FSTP (10.50 kld) / 4 no I & D, Intersepting sewer, Pumping station, Rising 
main, Cesspool tanker. Rs. 29.49 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 39.00 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

B
ijn

o
r 

C
h

an
d

p
u

r 

83441/ 109179 

3000/ 

2701.
0 

8.50 MLD STP 
cum FSTP(10.50 
kld) / 4 no I and 
D, Intersepting 
sewer,MPS,IPS 
& Rising main. 

32.75 
29.4
9 

14.7
5 

9.73 5.01 - 3.69 13.42 

  
Total 

   
32.75 

29.4
9 

14.7
5 

9.73 5.01 - 3.69 13.42 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 61.30 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i  6.50 MLD STP cum FSTP(8 kld) / I & D, Intersepting sewer, Pumping station 2 Nos & Rising 

main. Rs. 22.31 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 30.50 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost th 

FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 
Norms 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

B
ijn

o
r 

Sh
er

ko
t 

62226/ 84803 

3000/ 

2631.
0 

6.50 MLD STP 
cum FSTP(8 kld) 

/ I & D, 
Intersepting 

sewer, Pumping 
station 2 Nos & 

Rising main 

25.44 
22.3
1 

11.1
6 

7.36 3.79 - 2.79 10.15 

  
Total 

   
25.44 

22.3
1 

11.1
6 

7.36 3.79 - 2.79 10.15 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 59.41 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i  5.00 MLD STP cum FSTP (6 kld) / I & D, Intersepting sewer, Pumping station & Rising main, 
cesspool tanker. Rs. 16.73 Cr.  

(e)  th FC
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i Rs. 23.00 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost th 

FC
Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population 
for 2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

B
ijn

o
r 

Sh
er

ko
t 

51412/ 

63942 

3000/ 

2616.
0 

5.00 MLD STP 
cum FSTP (6 kld) 

/ I & D, 
Intersepting 

sewer, Pumping 
station & Rising 
main, cesspool 

tanker. 

19.18 16.73 8.37 5.52 2.84 - 2.09 7.61 

  
Total 

   
19.18 

16.7
3 

8.37 5.52 2.84 - 2.09 7.61 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 44.70 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 3.0 MLD STP with Co treatment (5 kld), MPS, 3no I & D, Trunk sewer, digital tools. 

 Rs. 7.40 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 11.23 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost th 

FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 
Norms 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

D
eo

ri
a 

La
r 

28307/ 37422 

2000/ 

1977.
0 

3.0 MLD STP 
with Co 

treatment (5 
kld), MPS, 3no I 

& D, Trunk 
sewer. 

7.48 7.40 3.70 2.44 1.26 - 0.93 3.37 
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Total 

   
7.48 7.40 3.70 2.44 1.26 - 0.93 3.37 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 20.96 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 5.0 MLD STP with Co treatment (8.0 kld)/MPS, I & D, 2.5 km Intersepting sewer, Digital tool. 
Rs.12.50 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs.19.04 Cr. + Centage 
 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

D
eo

ri
a 

G
au

ra
 B

ar
h

aj
 

48009/ 63468 

2000/ 

1969.
0 

5.0 MLD STP 
with Co 

treatment 
(8.0kld)/MPS, I 

& D, 2.5 km 
Intersepting 

sewer. 

 

12.69 
12.5
0 

6.25 4.13 2.13 - 1.56 5.69 

  
Total 

   
12.69 

12.5
0 

6.25 4.13 2.13 - 1.56 5.69 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 35.48 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i .0 MLD STP cum FSTP (5.0 kld) , Pumping station, I & D, Intersepting sewer Rs.13.50 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs.20.00 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC
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Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

Ja
la

u
n

 

K
al

p
i 

51670/ 66964 
3000/ 

2016.0 

6.0 MLD STP 
cum FSTP (5.0 

kld), 3 Nos 
Pumping 

station, I & D, 
Intersepting 

sewer 

20.09 
13.5
0 

6.75 4.46 2.30 - 1.69 6.14 

  
Total 

   
20.09 

13.5
0 

6.75 4.46 2.30 - 1.69 6.14 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 37.69 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i .00 MLD STP& co-treatment (6 kld), Pumping station,  I & D, Intersepting sewer digital tools. 
Rs. 13.00 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 20.00 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population 
for 2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   

(In Rs. Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

Ja
la

u
n

 

K
o

n
ch

 

56897/ 

73738 

3000/ 

1878.
0 

6.00 MLD 
STP& co-

treatment (6 
kld), Pumping 

station,  I & 
D, 

Intersepting 
sewer. 

 

20.77 
13.0
0 

6.50 4.29 2.21 - 1.63 5.92 

  
Total 

   
20.77 

13.0
0 

6.50 4.29 2.21 - 1.63 5.92 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 37.13 crores 
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I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 6.0 MLD STP& co-treatment (6.0 kld), Pumping station,  I & D, Intersepting sewer digital tools.  
Rs.13.00 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 22.12 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

Ja
la

u
n

 

Ja
la

u
n

 

56897/ 73738 

3000/ 

1763.
0 

6.0 MLD STP& 
co-treatment 

(6.0 kld), 
Pumping 

station,  I & D, 
Intersepting 

sewer.  

22.12 
13.0
0 

6.50 4.29 2.21 - 1.63 5.92 

  
Total 

   
22.12 

13.0
0 

6.50 4.29 2.21 - 1.63 5.92 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 39.51 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 4.5 MLD STP with Co treatment (05 kld)/ MPS/ I & D , Intersepting sewer.  Rs. 11.69 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs.17.54 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 
2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 
As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 
50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 
33 % 

ULB Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 
17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

K
an

p
u

r 
D

eh
at

 

A
kb

ar
p

u
r 

44226/ 58467 

2000/ 

1999.
0 

4.5 MLD STP 
with Co 

treatment (05 
kld)/ MPS/ I & D 

, Intersepting 
sewer 

11.69 
11.6
9 

5.85 3.86 1.99 - 1.46 5.32 

  
Total 

   
11.69 

11.6
9 

5.85 3.86 1.99 - 1.46 5.32 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 32.88 crores

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 10.5 MLD STP with Co treatment (16 kld), MPS, I & D work, power connection,  Intersepting 

sewer, cesspool tanker.  Rs. 24.85 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 40.77 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State 
Share 

including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

K
au

sh
am

b
i 

M
an

jh
an

p
u

r 

104860/ 135899 

3000/ 

1829.
0 

10.5 MLD STP 
with Co 

treatment (16 
kld), MPS, I & D 

work, power 
connection,  
Intersepting 

sewer, cesspool 
tanker. 

40.77 
24.8
5 

12.4
3 

8.20 4.23 - 3.11 11.31 

  
Total 

   
40.77 

24.8
5 

12.4
3 

8.20 4.23 - 3.11 11.31 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 73.82 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0
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i 12 MLD STP  with co- treatment 8 kld, MPS,I & D, Intersepting sewer, Digital tools.   

Rs. 23.66 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 24.00 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

K
an

n
au

j 

C
h

h
ib

ra
m

au
 

60854/ 79135 

3000/ 

2990.
0 

12 MLD STP  
with co- 

treatment 8 kld, 
MPS,I & D, 

Intersepting 
sewer. 

 

23.74 
23.6
6 

11.8
3 

7.81 4.02 - 2.96 10.77 

  
Total 

   
23.74 

23.6
6 

11.8
3 

7.81 4.02 - 2.96 10.77 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 53.62 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 6.5 MLD STP  with co- treatment (10 kld) /I & D , MPS, IPS, Intersepting sewer. Rs. 23.45 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 23.90 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 
2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 
As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 
50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 
33 % 

ULB Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 
17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State 
Share 

including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

La
kh

im
p

u
r 

G
o

la
 G

o
ka

rn
n

at
h

 

60253/ 79654 

3000/ 

2944.
0 

6.5 MLD STP  with co- 
treatment (10 kld) /I 

and 
D,MPS,IPS,Intersepting 

sewer. 

23.90 
23.4
5 

11.7
3 

7.74 3.99 - 2.93 
10.6

7 
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Total 

   
23.90 

23.4
5 

11.7
3 

7.74 3.99 - 2.93 
10.6

7 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 53.27 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 7.5 MLD STP Co treatment (11.50 kld ), MPS, I & D, Intersepting sewer & Rising main, cesspool 

tanker   Rs 20.85 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 28.36 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

M
u

za
ff

ar
n

ag
ar

 

K
h

at
au

li 

72949/ 94542 

3000/ 

2205.
0 

7.5 MLD STP Co 
treatment 
(11.50 kld), 

MPS, I and D & 
Intersepting 

sewer & Rising 
main. 

28.36 
20.8
5 

10.4
3 

6.88 3.55 - 2.61 9.49 

  
Total 

   
28.36 

20.8
5 

10.4
3 

6.88 3.55 - 2.61 9.49 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 55.36 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 2.75 MLD STP cum FST/Iand D,MPS,Intersepting sewer digital tools.   Rs 6.95 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 10.84 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC
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Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State 
Share 

including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

P
ra

ta
p

ga
rh

 

La
lg

an
j 

26291/ 36146 

2000/ 

1923.
0 

2.75 MLD STP cum 
FST/Iand 

D,MPS,Intersepting 
sewer. 

7.23 6.95 3.48 2.29 1.18 - 0.87 3.16 

  
Total 

   
7.23 6.95 3.48 2.29 1.18 - 0.87 3.16 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 20.01 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 7.40 MLD STP cum FSTP(12 kld), MPS, I&D and Intersepting sewer,Digital tools. Rs 26.22 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 27.87 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

Sa
n

t 
ka

b
ir

  
N

ag
ar

 

K
h

al
ila

b
ad

 

72581/ 92904 

3000/ 

2822.
0 

7.50 MLD STP 
cum FSTP(12 

kld), MPS,I and 
D & Intersepting 

sewer. 

27.87 
26.2
2 

13.1
1 

8.65 4.46 - 3.28 11.93 

  
Total 

   
27.87 

26.2
2 

13.1
1 

8.65 4.46 - 3.28 11.93 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 60.85 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0
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i 1.50 MLD STP cum FSTP(2.5 kld), MPS, I & D work, Power connection, Intersepting sewer, 

Digital tools. Rs 3.50 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 5.52 Cr. + Centage 
 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population 
for 2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 

Norms/ 

As per CSAP 
(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

R
ai

b
ar

el
i 

Sa
lo

n
 

14757/ 

18410 

2000/ 

1901.0 

1.50 MLD STP 
cum FSTP(2.5 

kld), MPS, I & D 
work, Power 
connection, 
Intersepting 

sewer. 

3.68 3.50 1.75 1.16 0.60 - 0.44 1.59 

  
Total 

   
3.68 3.50 1.75 1.16 0.60 - 0.44 1.59 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 10.15 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 8.0 MLD STP cum FSTP (6.5 kld), I & D work, Pumping station Power connection, Intersepting 
sewer, Digital tools. Rs 10.66 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 17.50 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population 
for 2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 
Norms 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   

(In Rs. Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
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1 

Fa
rr

u
kh

ab
ad

 

Sh
am

sa
b

ad
 

41504/ 

54454 

 

2000/ 

1958.
0 

8.0 MLD STP 
cum FSTP(6.5 

kld), MPS,I and 
D & Intersepting 

sewer. 

10.89 
10.6
6 

5.33 3.52 1.81 - 1.33 4.85 

  
Total 

   
10.89 

10.6
6 

5.33 3.52 1.81 - 1.33 4.85 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 31.68 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i 2.0 MLD STP cum FSTP (2 kld), I & D work, Pumping station Power connection, Intersepting 

sewer, Digital tools. Rs 2.95 Cr.  

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 3.75 Cr. + Centage 

per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 
No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 
Population 
for 2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 
Cost  

as per  
SBM-2 
Norms 

As per 
CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 
Management 
Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 
admissible 
cost as per  

SBM 2.0 
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 
cost  

as per 
CSAP - 

3B 
(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 
Share  
as per  

SBM 2.0   
Noms   

(In Rs. Cr) 

50 % 

State 
Share 
as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  
 (In Rs. 

Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  
Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 
required 

from other 
sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

Centage 
12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 
including 
Centage 

12.5 % (In 
Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

Fa
rr

u
kh

ab
ad

 

K
am

p
il 10284/ 

14796 

2000/ 

1994.
0 

2.0 MLD STP 
cum FSTP (2 .0 

kld), I & D work, 
Pumping station 

Power 
connection, 
Intersepting 

sewer. 

2.96 2.95 1.48 0.97 0.5 - 0.37 1.34 

  
Total 

   
2.96 2.95 1.48 0.97 0.5 - 0.37 1.34 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 7.54 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i .0 MLD STP, I & D work, Pumping station Power connection, Intersepting sewer. Rs 4.97 Cr. + 
& centage 

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 7.50 Cr. + & centage 
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per Capita Cost
th FC

Sr. 

No 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 

Populatio

n for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 

Cost  

as per  

SBM-2 

Norms 

As per CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 

Management 

Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 

admissible 

cost as per  

SBM 2.0 

Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 

cost  

as per 

CSAP - 

3B 

(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 

Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0   

Noms   

(In Rs. Cr) 

50 % 

State 

Share 

as per  

SBM 2.0  

Noms  

 (In Rs. Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  

Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 

required 

from other 

sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

& centage 

12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 

including & 

centage 

12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

Sa
n

t 
K

ab
ir

 N
ag

ar
 

M
ag

h
ar

 

19181/ 

24859 

2000/ 

1999 

2.0 MLD STP, I & 

D work, Pumping 

station, Power 

connection, 

Intersepting 

sewer. 

4.97 4.97 2.49 1.64 1.85 - 0.62 1.71 

  
Total 

   
4.97 4.97 2.49 1.64 1.85 - 0.62 1.71 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 14.03 crores 

I&D  STP

(a)

(b) Disposal- Open Land/Surface water 

(c) / STP/ I&D-  NIL/NIL/NIL 

(d)  SMB 2.0

i  MLD STP with co treatment (10 kld), I & D work, Pumping station Power connection, 
Intersepting sewer. Rs 3.75 Cr. + & centage 

(e)  th FC

i Rs. 5.75 Cr. + & centage 

per Capita Cost th 

FC
Sr. 

No 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

N
am

e 
o

f 
U

LB
 

Projected 

Populatio

n for 

2011/ 

2025 

Per capita 

Cost  

as per  

SBM-2 

Norms 

As per CSAP 

(In Rs.) 

Used Water 

Management 

Components 

proposed (3B) 

Maximum 

admissible 

cost as per  

SBM 2.0 

Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Project 

cost  

as per 

CSAP - 

3B 

(In Rs. 

Cr) 

Central 

Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0   

Noms   

(In Rs. Cr) 

50 % 

State 

Share 

as per  

SBM 2.0  

Noms  

 (In Rs. Cr) 

33 % 

ULB Share  

as per  

SBM 2.0  

Noms  

(In Rs. Cr) 

17 % 

Funds 

required 

from other 

sources 

 (In Rs. Cr) 

& centage 

12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

State Share 

including & 

centage 

12.5 % (In 

Rs. Cr) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

1 

A
m

b
ed

ka
r 

n
ag

ar
 

Ilt
if

at
ga

n
j B

az
ar

 

13136/ 

18816 

2000/ 

1993 

 MLD STP with 

co treatment (10 

kld), I & D work, 

Pumping station 

Power connection, 

Intersepting sewer. 

3.76 3.75 1.88 1.24 0.64 - 0.47 1.17 

  
Total 

   
3.76 3.75 1.88 1.24 0.64 - 0.47 1.17 

Total Cost of project including sewer line in CSZ & centage = 10.69 crores 
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%

15th FC Grant

 

Inoframtion, Education and Communitcation IEC BCC

•
•

•

•

 

 

 

 
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 

•
•
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 

IEC Financial Overview – 2022-23 

S

N

o 

Description of the activity Tentative 

expenditu

re (in Cr) 

CA (Central 

Allocation) 

under SBM -

U2.0 

(60%) 

State Govt. 

Funds 

(40%) 

ULB 

Funds 

Other 

Funds 

(PPP, 

others) 

State (46%) of total amount 

1 Interpersonal Communication (IPC) & Mid 35.34 21.20 14.13 NA NA 



Media 
Mass Media 
Digital Media 

Printing & Replication of IEC material 
Miscellaneous 

NA 
NA 

3.53 
2.35 
2.35 
1.17 
23.56 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

8.83 
5.89 
5.89 

5.30 
3.53 

NA 
NA 

3.53 

2.94 
58.90 

1.76 
35.34 Total 

ULB (56%) of total amount 
Interpersonal Communication (IPC) & Mid 
Media 
Mass Media 

|Digital Media 
Outdoor Media 

48.40 29.04 19.36 NA NA 

2.07 
2.07 
4.14 
27.66 
51.22 

NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

3.11 5.18 
5.18 
10.37 
69.15 

Grand Total Expenditure (State + ULB) 128.05 

3.11 
6.22 
41.49 
76.83 

Total 

T fT7 frdTy 

JO0, TaT5| 

Ta e-tognoq0/ 656|/ 547012022 fi 2A4R, 2022 

1- r Hta, TTR fàH fHTT (THTT-5), O7O ZIFT| 
2-

3 

5 

8 

9 

10-

11 

NO 
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Sr. 

No
District Name of ULB Category

Population 

for 2011

Projected 

Population 

for 2025

Floating 

Population

Per capita 

Cost 

as per 

SBM-2 

Norms

(In Rs.)

Per capita Cost 

as per 

CSAP

(excluding 

centage, sewer 

network & strom 

water work) 

(In Rs.)

No. of drain 

(Nala) 

Estimated 

Sewage 

Generation

(MLD)

Pumping 

Station/STP 

with co-

treatment/ 

Capacity in 

MLD

Major Component Taken 

in 

CSAP

Maximum 

admissible 

cost as per 

SBM 2.0

Noms 

(In Rs. Cr)

Project cost 

as per

CSAP - 3B

(In Rs. Cr)

Central 

Share 

as per 

SBM 2.0  

Noms 

(In Rs. Cr)

State Share

as per 

SBM 2.0  

Noms 

 (In Rs. Cr)

ULB 

Share 

as per 

SBM 2.0  

Noms 

(In Rs. Cr)

Funds 

required 

from other 

sources/15

th  FC

 (In Rs. 

Cr)

centage 

12.5 %

 (In Rs. Cr)

State Share

as per 

SBM 2.0  Noms 

including 

centage 12.5 %

 (In Rs. Cr)

 Sewer line in 

CSZ (in R-km)

Assuming 50% 

population in 

CSZ

Cost of Sewer 

Network in 

CSZ  (Funded 

by State 

Gov./ULB/15t

h FC)

Cost of 

Strom 

water 

drainage 

system  

(Funded by 

State 

Gov./ULB/

15th FC)

Total 

State 

liability 

in Rs. Cr. 

(17+20+2

3+24)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

1 Aligarh Atruli Class II ULBs   50412 65394 3270 3000 2821 20 7.18
1 nos/1 

nos/5.00

5.0 MLD STP with Co

treatment (8 kld), 2 no. I &

D, Intersepting sewer,

Rising main 

19.62 18.45 9.23 6.09 3.14 - 2.31 8.40 39.24 19.62 0.00 28.01

2 Auraiya Auraiya
District 

Headquater    
87736 113706 5685 3000 2988 2 12.54

1 nos/1 

nos/9.0

9.0 MLD STP with co-

treatment (12 kld) / I &

D,MPS, Intersepting sewer 
34.11 33.98 16.99 11.21 5.78 - 4.25 15.46 68.22 34.11 0.00 49.57

3 Bareilly Faridpur Class II ULBs   78249 129629 6481 3000 2469 15 14.29
1 nos/1 

nos/10.0

10.0 MLD STP with co-

treatment (10 kld)/

Pumping station/ I & D,

MPS, Intersepting sewer.

38.89 32.00 16.00 10.56 5.44 - 4.00 14.56 63.06 31.53 0.00 46.09

4 Bijnor Kiratpur Class II ULBs   61946 83195 4160 3000 2719 7 9.17
1 nos/1 

nos/6.5

6.50 MLD STP with co-

treatment (10 kld) / I & D,

Pumping station, Rising

main Intersepting sewer,

Cesspool tanker

24.96 22.62 11.31 7.47 3.85 0.00 2.83 10.29 50.00 25.00 0.00 35.29

5 Bijnor Najibaabad Class II ULBs   88535 116656 5833 3000 2651 8 12.86
1 nos/1 

nos/9.00

9.00 MLD STP with co-

treatment(14 kld) / I & D,

Intersepting sewer ,

Pumping station, Rising

main, Cesspool tanker

35.00 30.93 15.47 10.21 5.26 - 3.87 14.07 70.00 35.00 0.00 49.07

6 Bijnor Nagina Class II ULBs   95246 126853 6343 3000 2675 8 13.99
1 nos/1 

nos/10.00

10.00 MLD STP with co-

treatment (15 kld) / I & D,

Intersepting 

sewer,Pumping station,

Rising main & Cesspool

tanker

38.06 33.93 16.97 11.20 5.77 _ 4.24 15.44 76.00 38.00 0.00 53.44

7 Bijnor Chandpur Class II ULBs   83441 109179 5459 3000 2701 28 12.04
1 nos/1 

nos/8.50

8.50 MLD STP with co-

treatment (10.50 kld) / 4 no

I & D, Intersepting sewer,

Pumping station, Rising

main, Cesspool tanker 

32.75 29.49 14.75 9.73 5.01 - 3.69 13.42 50.00 25.00 0.00 38.42

8 Bijnor Sherkot Class II ULBs   62226 84803 4240 3000 2631 6 9.35
2 nos/1 

nos/6.50

6.50 MLD STP with co-

treatment(8 kld) / I & D,

Intersepting sewer,

Pumping station & Rising

main

25.44 22.31 11.16 7.36 3.79 - 2.79 10.15 61.00 30.50 0.00 40.65

9 Bijnor Dhampur Class II ULBs   50997 63942 3197 3000 2616 16 7.05
1 nos/1 

nos/5.0

5.00 MLD STP with co-

treatment (6 kld) / I & D,

Intersepting sewer,

Pumping station & Rising

main, cesspool tanker.

19.18 16.73 8.37 5.52 2.84 0.00 2.09 7.61 46.00 23.00 0.00 30.61

10 Deoria Lar NGT 28307 37422 1871 2000 1977 3 4.04
1 nos/1 

nos/3.0

3.0 MLD STP with Co

treatment (5 kld), MPS,

3no I & D, Trunk sewer.

7.48 7.40 3.70 2.44 1.26 - 0.93 3.37 22.45 11.23 0.00 14.59

11 Deoria Gaura Barhaj

NGT (Meera 

Shukla Vs NN 

Gorakhpur)/Distri

ct Headquater

48009 63468 3173 2000 1969 11 6.85
3 nos/1 

nos/5.0

5.0 MLD STP with Co

treatment (8.0 kld)/MPS, I

& D, 2.5 km Intersepting

sewer.

12.69 12.50 6.25 4.13 2.13 - 1.56 5.69 38.08 19.04 0.00 24.73

12 Jalaun Kalpi River(Yamuna) 51670 66964 3348 3000 2016 2 7.59
3 nos/1 

nos/6.0

6.0 MLD STP with co-

treatment (5 KLD) ,

Pumping station, I & D,

Intersepting sewer 

20.09 13.50 6.75 4.46 2.30 - 1.69 6.14 40.00 20.00 0.00 26.14

13 Jalaun Konch Class II ULBs   53412 69222 3461 3000 1878 2 7.85
1 nos/1 

nos/6.0

6.0 MLD STP with co-

treatment (6.0 kld),

Pumping station, I & D,

Intersepting sewer.

20.77 13.00 6.50 4.29 2.21 - 1.63 5.92 40.00 20.00 0.00 25.92

ABSTRACT OF ANNEXURE - 3B

Funding Requirement

ifjf'k"V&02

USED WATER MANAGEMENT                      SBM - U- 2.0             CSAP - 3B                                                                                       
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Sr. 

No
District Name of ULB Category

Population 

for 2011

Projected 

Population 

for 2025

Floating 

Population

Per capita 

Cost 

as per 

SBM-2 

Norms

(In Rs.)

Per capita Cost 

as per 

CSAP

(excluding 

centage, sewer 

network & strom 

water work) 

(In Rs.)

No. of drain 

(Nala) 

Estimated 

Sewage 

Generation

(MLD)

Pumping 

Station/STP 

with co-

treatment/ 

Capacity in 

MLD

Major Component Taken 

in 

CSAP

Maximum 

admissible 

cost as per 

SBM 2.0

Noms 

(In Rs. Cr)

Project cost 

as per

CSAP - 3B

(In Rs. Cr)

Central 

Share 

as per 

SBM 2.0  

Noms 

(In Rs. Cr)

State Share

as per 

SBM 2.0  

Noms 

 (In Rs. Cr)

ULB 

Share 

as per 

SBM 2.0  

Noms 

(In Rs. Cr)

Funds 

required 

from other 

sources/15

th  FC

 (In Rs. 

Cr)

centage 

12.5 %

 (In Rs. Cr)

State Share

as per 

SBM 2.0  Noms 

including 

centage 12.5 %

 (In Rs. Cr)

 Sewer line in 

CSZ (in R-km)

Assuming 50% 

population in 

CSZ

Cost of Sewer 

Network in 

CSZ  (Funded 

by State 

Gov./ULB/15t

h FC)

Cost of 

Strom 

water 

drainage 

system  

(Funded by 

State 

Gov./ULB/

15th FC)

Total 

State 

liability 

in Rs. Cr. 

(17+20+2

3+24)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

14 Jalaun Jalaun Class II ULBs   56897 73738 3687 3000 1763 3 8.36
1 nos/1 

nos/6.0

6.0 MLD STP with co-

treatment (6 kld) , Pumping

station, Intersepting sewer.
22.12 13.00 6.50 4.29 2.21 - 1.63 5.92 44.24 22.12 0.00 28.04

15 Kanpur Dehat Akbarpur
District 

Headquater    
44226 58467 2923 2000 1999 8 6.45

1 nos/1 

nos/4.5

4.5 MLD STP with Co

treatment (05 kld)/ MPS/ I

& D , Intersepting sewer.
11.69 11.69 5.85 3.86 1.99 - 1.46 5.32 35.00 17.54 0.00 22.86

16 Kaushambi Manjhanpur Class I ULBs   104860 135899 6795 3000 1829 2 14.97
1 nos/1 

nos/10.5

10.5 MLD STP with Co

treatment (16 kld), MPS, I

& D work, power

connection, Intersepting

sewer, cesspool tanker.

40.77 24.85 12.43 8.20 4.23 - 3.11 11.31 81.54 40.77 0.00 52.08

17 Kannauj Chhibramau Class II ULBs   60854 79135 3957 3000 2990 2 8.69
1 nos/1 

nos/12

12 MLD STP with co-

treatment 8 kld, MPS,I &

D, Intersepting sewer.

23.74 23.66 11.83 7.81 4.02 - 2.96 10.77 48.00 24.00 0.00 34.77

18 Lakhimpur
Gola 

Gokarnnath
Religious place 60253 79654 3983 3000 2944 6 8.78

3 nos/1 

nos/6.15

6.15 MLD STP with co-

treatment (10 kld) /I & D ,

MPS, IPS, Intersepting

sewer.

23.90 23.45 11.73 7.74 3.99 - 2.93 10.67 47.79 23.90 0.00 34.57

19 Muzaffarnagar Khatauli River(Kali) 72949 94542 4727 3000 2205 3 10.42
1 nos/1 

nos/7.5

7.5 MLD STP with Co

treatment (12.0 kld ), MPS,

I & D, Intersepting sewer

& Rising main, cesspool

tanker

28.36 20.85 10.43 6.88 3.55 - 2.61 9.49 56.72 28.36 0.00 37.85

20 Pratapgarh Lalganj

NGT (Meera 

Shukla Vs NN 

Gorakhpur)/Distri

ct Headquater

26291 36146 1807 2000 1923 2 3.9
1 nos/1 

nos/2.75

2.75 MLD STP with co

treatment /Iand

D,MPS,Intersepting sewer.
7.23 6.95 3.48 2.29 1.18 - 0.87 3.16 21.68 10.84 5.00 19.01

21
Sant Kabir 

Nagar
Khalilabad 

NGT (Meera 

Shukla Vs NN 

Gorakhpur)/Distri

ct Headquater

72581 92904 4645 3000 2822 1 10.54
1 nos/1 

nos/7.40

7.4 MLD STP, MPS, I & D

and Intersepting sewer.
27.87 26.22 13.11 8.65 4.46 - 3.28 11.93 55.74 27.87 0.00 39.80

22 Raibareli Salon

NGT (Meera 

Shukla Vs NN 

Gorakhpur) 

14757 18410 736 2000 1901 3 2.02
1 nos/1 

nos/1.5

1.50 MLD STP with co-

treatment(2.5 kld), MPS, I

& D work, Power

connection, Intersepting

sewer.

3.68 3.50 1.75 1.16 0.60 - 0.44 1.59 11.04 5.52 0.00 7.12

23 Farrukhabad Shamshabad Class III ULBs   41504 54454 2723 2000 1958 3 6.04
1 nos/1 

nos/8.00

8.0 MLD STP with co-

treatment (6.5 kld), I & D

work, Pumping station

Power connection,

Intersepting sewer.

10.89 10.66 5.33 3.52 1.81 0.00 1.33 4.85 35.00 17.50 0.00 22.35

24 Farrukhabad Kampil Religious Place 10281 14796 2500 2000 1994 4 1.74
1 nos/1 

nos/2.0

2.0 MLD STP with co-

treatment (2 kld), I & D

work, Pumping station

Power connection,

Intersepting sewer.

2.96 2.95 1.48 0.97 0.50 - 0.37 1.34 7.50 3.75 0.00 5.09

25
Sant Kabir 

Nagar
Maghar

NGT (Meera 

Shukla Vs NN 

Gorakhpur) 

19181 24859 1243 2000 1999 2 2.82
1 nos/2 

nos/2.0

2.0 MLD STP, I & D work,

Pumping station Power

connection, Intersepting

sewer.

4.97 4.97 2.49 1.64 0.85 - 0.62 2.26 15.00 7.50 0.00 9.76

26
Ambedkar 

nagar

Iltifatganj 

Bazar

NGT (Meera 

Shukla Vs NN 

Gorakhpur) 

13136 18816 941 2000 1993 3 2.13
1 nos/1 

nos/1.5

1.5 MLD STP with co-

treatment(10.00 KLD), I &

D work, Pumping station

Power connection,

Intersepting sewer.

3.76 3.75 1.88 1.24 0.64 - 0.47 1.71 11.50 5.75 0.00 7.46

1437956 1912253 97188 60433   540.99 463.34 231.67 152.91 78.76 0.00 57.92 210.83 1134.80 567.45 5.00 783.28

12.5% Centage on sewer network & strom water drainage = 71.56  Cr. 70.93 0.63 71.56

1437956 1912253 97188 60432.66 540.99 463.34 231.67 152.91 78.76 0.00 57.92 210.83 1134.80 638.38 5.63 854.84

G. Total cost of 26 project including I&D works, STP/MPS/Sewer in CSZ & Centage etc = Rs. 1165.27 Crores
Total

Sub Total
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   ¼ 15 okW foRr vk;ksx^^ fufnZ’V vuqnku^^ ½          

dk;kZy; uxj iapk;r ykj] tuin&nsofj;k 
 

i=kad% eseks@u0ia0ykj@2022&23      fnukad% 25-05-2022 
       

      dk;kZns”k 
es0 ts0 “kkiZ VsDuksykth  
,y0Mh0,0 dkyksuh ,s”kckx  
y[kuÅ ¼m0iz0½ 
          
           vkidks bl dk;kZns”k }kjk lwfpr fd;k tkrk gS]fd vki }kjk Mkyh x;h bZ&fufonk 
la[;k&2022_DOLBU_696602_1 U;wure gksus dss dkj.k Lohd`r dj fy;k x;k gSA ftldk fooj.k 
fuEu gSA 
 
Ø0la0 dk;Z dk uke vkx.ku dh 

/kujkf”k 
QeZ@Bsdsnkj 
}kjk Hkjk x;k 

nj 

vuqcU/k gsrq 
ns; LVkEi 

isij 

dk;Z iw.kZ 
dh vof/k 

1 uxj iapk;r ykj ds 
fofHkUu ukyksa ij 
ck;ksjsesfM,”ku izfdz;k 
}kjk ty “kks/ku dk 
dk;ZA 

1000000-00 998000-000 

 

eq0 110-00 
:0 ek= 

 
 

15 fnu 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 vr% dk;kZns”k izkfIr ds rhu fnu ds Hkhrj vki fu;ekuqlkj LVSEi isij vuqcfU/kr djkuk 
lqfuf”pr djsaA rr~i”pkr dk;kZy; dks lwpuk nsdj fuekZ.k dk;Z izkjEHk djsaA rFkk xq.koRrk ds tkWp 
ds mijkURk Hkqxrku gsrq fcy dk;kZy; dks izLrqr djsaA  
 

                                                                 
vf/k”kklh vf/kdkjh 
uxj iapk;r ykj 

nsofj;k 
 


